Financial assets 1,944 1,628 1,712 1,559

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the Group’s and Company’s equity.

HCL Annual Report 2008

78

Hydromet Corporation Limited 30 June 2008 Annual Financial Report

Notes to the financial statements
28. Financial instruments (continued)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

 Profit or loss  Equity
Effect in thousands of AUD  100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
 100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments 19 (19) 19 (19)
Cash flow sensitivity 19 (19) 19 (19)

30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments 16 (16) 16 (16)
Cash flow sensitivity 16 (16) 16 (16)

Metal price risk
Exposure to metal price risk
The Group’s exposure to lead metal price risk at balance date was as follows:

 Consolidated  Company
 Carrying amount  Carrying amount

In thousands of AUD 2008 2007  2008 2007
Commodity swap instruments
Financial assets 407 - - -
Financial liabilities - (155) - -

407 (155) - -

The following lead price applied during the year:

Average price  Reporting date spot price
In USD   2008 2007  2008 2007
Lead price per mt 2,891 1,695 1,736 2,647

 Maximum price  Minimum price
In USD   2008 2007  2008 2007
Lead price per mt 3,975 2,660 1,736 976

HCL Annual Report 2008

79

Hydromet Corporation Limited 30 June 2008 Annual Financial Report

Notes to the financial statements
28. Financial instruments (continued)
Fair value sensitivity analysis for commodity swap instruments
A 10 percent increase of lead price at 30 June would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rate, remain constant.
Management believe the 10 percent variation is a reasonable reflection of the expected lead price movement over the coming